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IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR PARA
FUTURAS CONSULTAS.
LÉASE ATENTAMENTE

ADVERTENCIA

CUMPLE LA NORMA UNE EN 716-1/2: 2018.

• ADVERTENCIA: La cuna está lista para su 
uso únicamente cuando los mecanismos de 
bloqueo están en funcionamiento, y que este 
funcionamiento debe comprobarse cuidadosa-
mente antes de utilizar la cuna.

• ADVERTENCIA: No dejar ningún objeto en la 
cuna ni situar esta cerca de otro producto, que 
pudiera proporcionar un punto de apoyo para el 
pie del niño, o presentar riesgo de asfixia o de 
estrangulamiento, por ejemplo, cuerdas, cordo-
nes de cortinas o persianas, etc.

• ADVERTENCIA: El espesor del colchón elegido 
debe ser tal que la altura interna sea al menos 
de 500 mm con la base en la posición más baja 
y al menos 200 mm en la posición más alta.

• ADVERTENCIA: Asegurar que todos los dis-
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IMPORTANTE

positivos del montaje estén convenientemente 
ajustados.

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice cuerdas para atar o 
suspender juguetes en la cuna.

  La cuna de viaje puede ser utilizada por niños de 
hasta 14 kg. o de 86 cm. de altura.

• ADVERTENCIA: Tener presente riesgo de situar 
la cuna cerca del fuego o de otras fuentes de 
calor, tales como aparatos de calefacción eléc-
tricos, de calefacción a gas, etc.

• ADVERTENCIA: Vigile de cerca al niño en todo 
momento.

• ADVERTENCIA: Los tornillos situados en la par-
te externa de la cuna deben estar siempre ajus-
tados, de esta manera evitará el riesgo de que 
el niño pueda pincharse o engancharse con la 
ropa o accesorios: cordones, cadenas de chu-
petes..., lo que supondría peligro de estrangu-
lamiento.

• ADVERTENCIA: Esta cuna no está diseñada 
para uso comercial o para almacenaje de pro-
ductos.

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar la cuna si cualquie-
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IMPORTANTE

ra de los componentes está roto, deteriorado o 
falta, y utilizar únicamente piezas de repuesto 
aprobadas por el fabricante.

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar más de un colchón 
en la cuna.

• ADVERTENCIA: La posición más baja és la más 
segura, es conveniente que utilice esta posición 
desde que el niño sea capaz de sentarse.

• ADVERTENCIA: En el interior de la cuna se in-
dica con una flecha, los espesores máximos del 
colchón que puede utilizarse con la cuna.

• ADVERTENCIA: La longitud y anchura del col-
chón debe ser como mínimo de 60x120 cm. tal 
que entre el colchón y los laterales y los cabe-
ceros, no debe ser mayor de 30mm.

• ADVERTENCIA: Asegurar que los mecanismos 
de montaje deben estar siempre conveniente-
mente ajustados y que deberían revisarse perió-
dicamente y, si es necesario, ajustarse.

• ADVERTENCIA: La cuna no debe ser utiliza-
da en caso que el niño sea capaz de salir de la 
cuna, para prevenir riesgos de caídas.

• ADVERTENCIA: Utilice únicamente el colchón 
incluido en la cuna. Para evitar riesgo de asfixia, 
no añada un segundo colchón.



5

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT: KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.
READ CAREFULLY

WARNING

PASS UNE EN 716-1/2: 2018 RULlNG

• WARNING: The cot can only be used when all 
the locks of the folding mechanism are correctly 
adjusted.

• WARNING: Do not leave any object in the cot 
nor place the cot near any other product which 
the child could push his feet against, or which 
could present a risk of asphyxiation or stran-
gulation, for example, strings, curtain or blind 
cords, etc.

• WARNING: The thickness of the mattress must 
be chosen so that the internal height is at least 
500 mm with the base in the lowest position, 
and at least 200 mm when in the highest posi-
tion.
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IMPORTANT

• WARNING: Make sure that all assembly devices 
are properly adjusted. Never leave this product 
next to a flame or sources of intense heat, such 
as electric or gas fires.

• WARNING: The camping cot may be used by 
children up to 14 kg. or 86 cm. in height.

• WARNING: To avoid fire risk, never use or keep 
the cot next to sources of heat, such as electric 
radiators, gas fires, etc.

• WARNING: The child must be watched at any 
time.

• WARNING: The screws located in the external 
part of the cot must always be tightened. This 
will ensure that the child cannot hurt itself or get 
hooked up by its clothes or accessories: cords, 
comforter chain links, etc., which could lead to 
a danger of strangulation.

• WARNING: This cot is not designed for com-
mercial use or for storing products.

• WARNING: Do not use the cot if any of the parts 
are broken, in bad condition or missing, and only 
use replacement parts that have been approved 
by the manufacturer.
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IMPORTANT

• WARNING: Do not use more than one mattress 
in the cot.

• WARNING: The lowest position is the safest po-
sition; it is advisable to use this position once 
the child can sit up by himself.

• WARNING: The maximum mattress thickness 
that can be used with the cot is indicated with 
an arrow inside the cot.

• WARNING: The length and width should be 
such that the gap between the mattress and the 
sides and the head and footboard is not greater 
than 30mm.

• WARNING: Make sure that the assembly me-
chanisms are always appropriately adjusted and 
they should be regularly checked and adjusted 
if necessary.

• WARNING: The cot should not be used if the 
child is able to get out of the cot by himself, to 
prevent fall hazards.

• WARNING: Use only the mattress included in 
the crib. To avoid choking hazard, do not add a 
second mattress.
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IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR ESTAS
INSTRUÇÕES PARA FUTURAS
REFERÊNCIAS. LER ATENTAMENTE

ADVERTÊNCIA

CUMPRE A NORMA UNE - EN 716-1/2: 2018

• ADVERTÊNCIA: O berço só deve utilizar-se 
quando todos os bloqueios dos mecanismos de 
dobragem estão correctamente ajustados.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Não deixar nenhum objecto 
no berço nem colocar este próximo de outro 
produto, que possa proporcionar um ponto de 
apoio para o pé da criança, ou apresentar risco 
de asfixia ou de estrangulamento, por exemplo, 
cordas, cordões de cortinas ou persianas, etc.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: A espessura do colchão escol-
hido deve ser tal que a altura interna seja pelo 
menos de 500 mm com a base na posição mais 
baixa e pelo menos 200 mm na posição mais 
alta.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Assegurar que todos os dispo-
sitivos da montagem estão convenientemente 
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IMPORTANTE

ajustados.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilize cordas para atar ou 
suspender brinquedos no berço.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: O berço de viagem pode ser 
utilizado por crianças até 14 kg. ou 86 cm. de 
altura.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Para evitar risco de incêndios, 
nunca utilize ou guarde este berço perto de fon-
tes de calor, como radiadores eléctricos, fogos, 
etc ...

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Vigie de perto a criança sem-
pre.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Os parafusos situados na par-
te externa do berço devem estar sempre ajus-
tados, desta maneira evitará o risco de que a 
criança possa picar-se ou o prender-se com a 
roupa ou acessórios: cordões, cadeia de chu-
petas..., o que significaria perigo de estrangu-
lamento.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Este berço não está concebido 
para uso comercial ou para armazenagem de 
produtos.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar o berço se algum 
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dos componentes estiver danificado, deteriora-
do ou em falta, e utilizar apenas peças de subs-
tituição aprovadas pelo fabricante.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar mais de um col-
chão no berço.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: A posição mais baixa é a mais 
segura, é conveniente que utilize esta posição 
desde que a criança seja capaz de se sentar.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: No interior do berço é indicado 
com uma seta, as espessuras máximos do col-
chão que pode utilizar-se com o berço.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: O intervalo máximo ao compri-
mento e à largura total do colchão não deve ser 
superior a 30mm nas laterais e cabeceiras do 
berço.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Assegurar que os mecanismos 
de montagem devem estar sempre convenien-
temente ajusta-dos e que, se necessário, de-
vem ser ajustados periodicamente.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: O berço não deve ser utilizado 
no caso da criança ser capaz de sair do berço 
sozinha, para evitar riscos de queda.

• ADVERTÊNCIA: Use apenas o colchão incluído 
no berço. Para evitar o risco de asfixia, não adi-
cione um segundo colchão.
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WITCHTIG

WICHTIG: DIESE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR 
ZUKUNFTIGE
NACHFRAGENAUFBEWAHREN.
SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN.
WARNUNG:

GEWÄHRLEISTET DIE NORM DER UNE - EN 
716-1/2: 2018

• WARNUNG: Das Kinder Bett NUR benutzen 
wenn alle blockaden des Faltmechanismus 
gründlichgeprüft sind.

• WARNUNG: Lassen Sie weder einen Gegens-
tand in der Wiege noch stellen Sie sie in der 
Nähe eines anderen Produktes auf, das einen 
Stützpunkt für den Fuß des Kindes bieten oder 
Erstickungs- oder Strangulierungsgefahr dars-
tellen könnte, z.B. Seile, Gardinenschnüre oder 
Jalousien etc.

• WARNUNG: Die stärcke(dicke) der Matrartze 
soll mindestens 5OOmm-in der untersten Eins-
tellung und -200mm in der höheren Einstellung- 
haben.

• WARNUNG: Vergewissern Sie sich das alle Eins-
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WITCHTIG

tellungen korrekt eingestellt und angepasst sind.

• WARNUNG: Keine Bänder, Kordeln oder Seile 
evtl. Spielzeuge zu befestigen, anbringen- WÜR-
GGEFAHR.

• WARNUNG: Das Kinder Reise Bett- ist nur für 
Kinder bis zu 14 Kg und/oder 86m grösse geeig-
net.

• WARNUNG: Um risiken zu vermeiden, bewahren 
Sie das Kinder Bett NIE in der Nähe eines Hei-
zkörpers oder Heissgerätes -es besteht BRAND-
GEFAHR-.

• WARNUNG: Lassen Sie Ihr Kind NIE unbeoba-
chtet.

• WARNUNG: Die aussen angebrachten Schrau-
ben sind von Zeit zu Zeit überprüfen und fest 
anzudrehen, so schliesst man Gefahren wie 
:Würggefahr, Verletzungen des Kindes oder 
das hängenbleiben von Kleidungsstücken oder 
Scnuller und ähnliches, aus.

• WARNUNG: Dieses Kinder Bett ist NICHT für 
komerziele Zwecke zu verwenden oder zur La-
gerungirgendwelcher Ware.

• WARNUNG: Benutzen Sie die Wiege nicht, wenn 
eines der Teile zerbrochen, defekt ist oder fehlt 
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WITCHTIG

und benutzen Sie nur vom Hersteller zugelasse-
ne Ersatzteile.

• WARNUNG: Nie mehr als eine Matratze in der 
Wiege benutzen.

• WARNUNG: Die tiefste Position ist die sicherste 
und es wird empfohlen, diese Position ab dem 
Zeitpunkt, ab dem das Kind sich selbst setzen 
kann, zu benutzen.

• WARNUNG: Im Inneren der Wiege werden die 
maximalen Dicken der Matratze, die in der Wie-
ge benutzt werden darf, mit einem Pfeil ange-
zeigt.

• WARNUNG: Die Länge und Breite müssen so 
sein, dass der Spalt zwischen Matratze und den 
Seiten und Kopfenden nicht größer als 30mm ist.

• WARNUNG: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Montagevorrichtungen immer richtig eingestellt 
sind und dass sie regelmäßig eingestellt werden 
sollten und wenn es notwendig ist, eingestellt 
werden müssen.

• WARNUNG: Die Wiege darf nicht benutzt wer-
den, wenn das Kind selbst aus der Wiege stei-
gen kann, um Herbst Gefahren zu verhindern.
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IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT: A CONSERVER POUR
UTILISATION ULTÉRIEURE.
A LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT
AVERTISSEMENT:

CONFORME AUX NORMES EN 716-1/2: 2018

• AVERTISSEMENT Les lits pliants sont préts à étre uti-
lisés, seulement lorsque les mécanismes de verroui-
llage du systéme de pliage sont engagés.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsqu’un système permet 
d’obtenir une position haute du sommier, l’usage en 
position haute n’est plus possible lorsque l’enfant est 
capable de passer seul de la position dorsale à la po-
sition ventrale.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Le système permettant d’obtenir 
cette position haute doit être ôté avant que le lit ne 
soit utilisé dans sa position basse.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Pour des lits longueur inférieure 
ou égale à 110 cm, l’usage de ces lits doit être res-
treint à des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laisser aucun objet dans le pe-
tit lit, ne pas le laisser non plus près d’un autre pro-
duit qui pourrait servir de point d’appui à l’enfant, ou 
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présenter des risques d’asphyxie ou de strangulation, 
par exemple des cordes, des cordons de rideaux ou 
de persiennes.

• AVERTISSEMENT: L’épaisseur du matelas doit être 
telle la hauteur intérieure (c’est-á-dire la distance de 
la surface du matelas jusqu’à la partie supérieure du 
cadre du lit) soit d’au moins 500 mm dans la posi-
tion la plus basse du sommier et d’au moins 200 mm 
dans la position la plus haute

• AVERTISSEMENT: Tous les dispositifs d’assemblage 
devraient toujours être convenablement serrés et 
qu’un soin particulier devrait être apporté au fait que 
les vis ne soient pas desserrées, car un enfant pou-
rrait accrocher une partie de son corps ou de son 
vêtement (par exemple: des cordons, des colliers, 
des rubans pour sucettes de bébé) ce qui présente-
rait un danger d’étranglement.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser de cordes pour 
attacher ou suspendre des jouets dans le lit.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque le lit comporte des parties 
textiles amovibles, des indications concernant le lavage.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Le lit d’enfant camping peut être 
utilisé par des enfants de moins de 14 kg. ou 86 cm. 
de hauteur.
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• AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter les risques de déclen-
chement d’incendie, ne pas laisser ce produit à proxi-
mité de sources de forte chaleur, commeles appareils 
de chauffage électrique, les appareils de chauffage à 
gaz, etc.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Surveiller constamment l’enfant.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Ce lit n’a pas été conçu pour un 
usage commercial ni pour entreposer des produits.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser le lit si un de 
ses éléments est cassé, détérioré ou manquant et 
n’utiliser que des pièces de rechange approuvées par 
le fabricant.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Ce lit est fourni avec un matelas 
sommier. Pour éviter tout risque d’étouffement de 
l’enfant: Ne jamais lui ajouter un matelas supplémen-
taire. Ne jamais le remplacer par un autre matelas. Si 
vous souhaitez remplacer le matelas, adressez-vous 
à votre revendeur ou distributeur.

• AVERTISSEMENT: La position la plus basse est la 
plus sûre, il est conseillé d’utiliser cette position dès 
que l’enfant est capable de s’assoir seul.

• AVERTISSEMENT: Le lit ne doit pas être utilisé si 
l’enfant est capable de sortir du lit tout seul, pour évi-
ter les risques de chute.
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IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVARE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI PER FUTURE REFERENZE.
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE

AVVERTENZA

RISPETTA LA NORMA UNE - EN 716-1/2: 2018

• AVVERTENZA: La culla deve essere usata solo 
quando tutti i blocchi dei meccanismi di chiusu-
ra siano correttamente innestati.

• AVVERTENZA: Non lasciare nessun oggetto 
nella culla né situarla accanto ad un altro pro-
dotto, che potrebbe offrire un punto di appoggio 
per il piede del bambino, o presentare rischio di 
soffocamento o strangolamento, per esempio, 
corde, cordoni di tendine o persiane, ecc.

• AVVERTENZA: Lo spessore del materasso scel-
to deve essere tale che l’altezza interna sia al-
meno di 500 mm con la base nella posizione più 
bassa e almeno 200 mm nella posizione più alta.

• AVVERTENZA: Assicurasi che tutti i dispositivi 
di montaggio siano convenientemente innestati.
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IMPORTANTE

• AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare corde per legare 
o sospendere giocattoli nella culla. La culla da 
viaggio può essere usata da bambini fino a 14 
kg. o di 86 cm. d’altezza.

• AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischio d’incendio, 
non usare né conservare questa culla vicino a 
fonti di calore, come radiatori elettrici, fuochi, 
ecc.

• AVVERTENZA: Controllare da vicino il bambino 
in ogni momento.

• AVVERTENZA: Le viti situate nella parte ester-
na della culla devono essere sempre ben serra-
te, in tal modo si eviterá il rischio il bambino di 
pungersi o rimanere agganciato con indumenti 
o accessori: lacci, collane pei ciucci, ecc. con il 
conseguente pericolo di strangolamento.

• AVVERTENZA: Questa culla non è disegnata 
per uso commerciale o per immagazzinamento 
di prodotti.

• AVVERTENZA: Non usare la culla se uno dei 
suoi elementi è rotto, deteriorato o mancante, 
ed utilizzare unicamente pezzi ricambio appro-
vati dal fabbricante.

• AVERTENZA: Non usare più di un materasso 
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nella culla. La posizione più bassa è quella più 
sicura, è conveniente usare questa posizione a 
partire dal momento in cui il bambino sia capa-
ce di stare seduto.

• AVVERTENZA: Nella parte interna della culla 
vengono indicati con una freccia gli spessori 
massimi del materasso che si possono usare 
nella culla.

• AVVERTENZA: La lunghezza e la larghezza de-
vono essere tali che lo spazio tra il materasso e 
i laterali e le testate, non sia maggiore di 30mm.

• AVVERTENZA: Assicurarsi che i meccanismi 
montaggio siano sempre convenientemente re-
golati ed aggiustarli periodicamente, se fosse 
necessario.

• AVVERTENZA: Se il bambino è capace di uscire 
dalla culla, non può più essere usata, per evitare 
pericoli di caduta.

• AVVERTENZA: utilizzare solo il materasso inclu-
so nella culla. Per evitare il rischio di soffoca-
mento, non aggiungere un secondo materasso.
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INSTRUCCIONES

MODO DE APERTURA
1. Saque la cuna de la bolsa de transporte.

2. Saque el colchón y ábralo.

3. Abra laterales que queden ajustados en su po-
sición.

4. Presione el centro del suelo hacia abajo hasta 
que quede totalmente plano y estable.

MODO DE PLEGADO
5. Saque el colchón y empuje la banda del centro 

hacia arriba como indica la imagen.

6. Libere el botón del centro de los raíles, pliégue-
lo en “V”, tire más de la banda central; si no se 
pliega totalmente, vuelva a presionar como en 
la imagen.

  Asegure los bultos hacia arriba, junte las patas.

7. Enrolle el colchón y ciérrelo como en la imagen.

8. lntroduzca todo el conjunto en la bolsa de 
transporte.
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INSTRUCTIONS

THE METHOD TO OPEN
1. Take out the cot from carrybag.

2. Release the mattress and open it.

3. Open the sides until to be locked in position.

4. Push the floor centre down until it completely 
flat and stable.

THE METHOD TO FOLD
5. Take out the mattress and pull the centre band 

up to higher as figure.

6. Release the button up on rails centre, make 
it droop as “V” please pull the centre band up 
more, if not be completely droopy then press 
again as figures.

  Secure the bulge fully up, push four legs together.

7. Wrap it in mattress and clip tightly figure.

8. Put the whole wrap in the carry bag for travel.
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INSTRUÇÕES

MODO DE ABERTURA
1. Retire o berço da bolsa de transporte.

2. Retire o colchão e abra-o.

3. Abra as laterais até ficarem ajustadas na sua 
posiçáo.

4. Pressione o centro do fundo para baixo até fi-
car totalmente plano e estável.

MODO DE DOBRAGEM
5. Retire o colchão e puxe a tira do centro para 

cima como indicado na imagem.

6. Liberte o botão do centro das calhas, dobre-o 
em “V” e puxe pela tira central; se não dobrar 
totalmente, volte a pressionar como indicado na 
imagem.

  Fixe as pernas para cima, junte os pés.

7. Enrole o colcháo e feche-o como indicado na 
imagem.

8. lntroduza todo o conjunto na bolsa de trans-
porte.
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HINWEISE

ÖFFNUNGSMETHODE
1. Nehmen Sie die Wiege aus der Tragetasche heraus.

2. Nehmen Sie die Matratze heraus und öffnen Sie sie.

3. Öffnen Sie die Seiten, bis sie in ihrer Position ein-
gestellt sind.

4. Drücken Sie die Mitte des Bodens nach unten, bis er 
vollständig eben und stabil ist.

KLAPPMETHODE
5. Nehmen Sie die Matratze heraus und ziehen Sie das 

Band in der Mitte wie in der Abbildung gezeigt nach 
oben.

6. Lösen Sie den Knopf in der Mitte der Schienen, klap-
pen Sie sie als “V” zusammen und ziehen Sie weiter 
am Band in der Mitte; wenn sie nicht vollständig zu-
sammengeklappt ist, drücken Sie erneut wie in der 
Abbildung gezeigt.

  Sichern Sie die Bündel nach oben, fügen Sie die Füße 
zusammen.

7. Rollen Sie die Matratze ein und verschließen Sie sie 
wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.

8. Stecken Sie die gesamte Garnitur in die Tragetasche 
hinein.
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INSTRUCTIONS

MODE D’OUVERTURE
1. Sortez le lit du sac de transport.

2. Sortez le matelas et ouvrez-le.

3. Ouvrez les côtés latéraux jusqu’á ce qu’ils res-
tent ajustés dans leur position.

4. Poussez la partie centrale vers le bas, jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle soit totalement plate et stable.

MODE DE PLIAGE
5. Sortez le matelas et poussez la sangle du cen-

tre vers le haut comme indiqué sur l’image.

6. Libérez le bouton situé au centre des rails, 
pliez-le en “V”, tirez encore sur la sangle cen-
trale; si elle ne se plie pas totalement, recom-
mencez à appuyer comme sur l’image. Fixez les 
bourrelets vers le haut, rassemblez les pieds.

7. Enroulez le matelas et fermez-le comme sur 
l’image.

8. Introduisez l’ensemble dans le sac de trans-
port.
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ISTRUZIONI

APERTURA
1. Togliere la culla dalla borsa per il trasporto.

2. Staccare il materasso e aprirlo.

3. Aprire le sponde fino a che non restano bloccate ne-
lla rispettiva posizione.

4. Premere il centro del fondo verso il basso fino a che 
non diventa completamente piano e stabile.

CHIUSURA
5. Togliere il materasso e tirare verso l’alto la cinghia al 

centro come indicato nella figura.

6. Sganciare il pulsante al centro detle sponde, piegar-
lo a “V” e tirare ulteriormente la cinghia centrale. Se la 
culla non si piega completamente, premere di nuovo 
come indicato nella figura.

7. Richiudere la culla riunendo le sponde.

8. Piegare il materasso e fissarlo come indicato nella 
figura.

   lntrodurre tutto l’insieme nella borsa per il trasporto.



GARANTÍA FORMAL

Los contenidos de este documento como se muestra a conti-
nuación tendrán efecto desde el momento que se compra el pro-
ducto.

Innovaciones M.S. S.L.  el distribuidor oficial situado en Pol. Ind. 
La Cava. Avda. Generalitat Valenciana s/n. Sector Industrial 5. 
46892 MONTAVERNER. Valencia.(Spain) garantiza al consumidor 
que este es un producto nuevo y no tiene ningún fallo en cuanto a 
los materiales, diseño y fabricación y que tiene las características 
que ha declarado el fabricante.

Esta garantía formal, es válida para todos los países miembros de 
la Comunidad Europea sin quedar en ninguno excluido el derecho 
del consumidor según medidas legales que obligan a la tienda que 
vende el producto a ofrecer esta garantía.

Para beneficiarse de esta garantía formal, el Consumidor debe de-
volver el producto defectuoso a la tienda donde lo adquirió presen-
tando al comerciante la prueba de compra del producto que debe 
mostrar detalladamente la dirección de la tienda,  la fecha de com-
pra del producto con el sello de la tienda y una firma indicando de 
que producto se trata, o , en su defecto, el recibo que no debe ser 
alterado y que claramente debe mostrar la misma información que 
hemos dicho antes.

La garantía formal es válida durante veinticuatro (24) meses des de 
que se compra el producto. 

Durante este periodo INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L. arreglará o cam-
biará cualquier producto defectuoso bajo su criterio.

La garantía formal es para el comprador final del producto (Con-
sumidor) y no excluye ni limita los derechos del Consumidor según 
marca la ley y/o los derechos que el Consumidor tiene respecto a la 
tienda que vende el producto.

LA GARANTÍA NO SERÁ VÁLIDA EN LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS.
La garantía formal queda excluida en el caso de daño causado al 

producto por las siguientes razones: si el producto se utiliza de una 
forma que no cumple con la información de las instrucciones para 
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su uso y montaje, si le han dado un golpe al producto o se ha caído, 
si el producto está expuesto a la humedad, o al calor extremo o a 
condiciones ambientales adversas, o a cambios repentinos de tiem-
po, cuando el producto se corroe , se oxida o se repara o se altera 
el producto sin autorización previa, si lo repara utilizando piezas de 
repuesto no autorizadas , si el uso o mantenimiento del producto no 
es el correcto, o no hace ningún tipo de mantenimiento sin hacer 
lo que se dice en el manual de instrucciones, se monta mal, tiene 
algún accidente , se estropea a causa de la comida o la bebida, por 
cualquier producto químico o causas de fuerza mayor.

En cualquier caso, INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L. ,rechaza toda res-
ponsabilidad por daños causada a las personas o a la propiedad , 
otra que no sea el producto ,si el daño lo causa por no seguir las 
instrucciones, consejos o precauciones que hay en el manual de 
instrucciones por parte del propietario o persona que esté utilizando 
el producto. (Sólo como ejemplo, no deje nunca al niño solo o el 
niño debe de tener siempre el arnés puesto…)

Es más, INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L. , rechaza toda responsa-
bilidad de daño a personas y a la propiedad cuando la rotura del 
producto se debe a un deterioro de los componentes del producto 
normal por el uso que se hace de éste. Todos los componentes de 
este producto hechos de plástico, se desgastan con el uso.

Importado por INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L.
Pol. Ind. La Cava 
C/. Beniganim, 9
46892 MONTAVERNER (Valencia) Spain
Tel. 96 229 76 70 - Fax 96 229 76 76

Sello del establecimiento vendedor para garantía
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FORMAL GUARANTEE

The contents of this document as it is shown in the following part 
will be effective since the product is bought.

Innovaciones M.S., S.L. the official distributor located in Pol. Ind La 
Cava, C/. Beniganim, 9, 46892 MONTAVERNER (Valencia - Spain) 
guarantees the consumer that this product is new and it has not got 
any fault in the materials, design and manufacturing process and 
that it has got the features declared by the manufacturer.

This formal guarantee is valid for every country in the European 
Union and in all of them the consumer has the same right according 
to legal measures which say that the shop which sells the product 
has to offer this guarantee.

To benefit from this formal guarantee, the Consumer has to take 
back the faulty product to the shop when this product was bought 
showing the shop assistant the buying ticket of the product with 
the stamp of the shop and a signature indicating which product it 
is being sold, or, failing that, the bill which must not be modified 
and it clearly has to show the same information we have mentioned 
before.

The formal guarantee is valid for twenty-four (24) months since the 
purchase of the product. During this period INNOVACIONES M.S., 
S.L. will repair and change any faulty product according to its jud-
gement.

The formal guarantee is for the final buyer of the product (Consu-
mer) and it does not exclude, neither limits the rights of the Consu-
mer according to the law and/or the rights which the Consumer has 
in relation to the shop which is selling this product.

THE GUARANTEE IS NOT VALID IN THE FOLLOWING CASES.

The formal guarantee is excluded in case of any damaged produ-
ced to the product for the following reasons: if the product is used 
in a different way from the information given in the manual book of 
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instructions for its assembly and use, if the product has been hit or 
has fallen down, if the product has been exposed to extreme hu-
midity or heat or any negative environmental conditions, or sudden 
weather changes, when the products corrodes itself, it rusts or the 
product is repaired or modified without previous authorization, or if 
it is repaired using spare pieces which are not authorized, if the use 
and maintenance of the product are not correct, or it is not made 
any maintenance at all not following the instructions on the manual, 
it is not assembled properly, it has some accident, it is damaged 
because the food or drink, or any chemical product or major force.

In any case, INNOVACIONES M.S., S.L., rejects any responsability 
for damages caused to the people or the goods, which are not the 
product itself, if the damaged is caused because the user has not 
followed the instructions, advices or warnings which are in the ma-
nual book of instructions by the owner or any person who is using 
the product. (Just an example, never leave the child alone or the 
child has to wear the harness all the time...).

It is more, INNOVACIONES M.S., S.L., rejects any responsibility  
of damaged caused to people or goods when the breakage of the 
product has been caused due to the fact that the components have 
been damaged because of the use of the product. Every component 
in this product made of plastic are worn out because the daily use.

Imported by INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L.

Pol. Ind. La Cava 

C/. Beniganim, 9

46892 MONTAVERNER (Valencia) Spain

Tel. 96 229 76 70 - Fax 96 229 76 76

Dealer’s stamp for warranty.
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Importado por/Imported by/Importado por/ Importiert durch/Importé par/Importato per:
INNOVACIONES M.S. S.L.

Pol. Ind. La Cava.
C/ Benigànim, 9

46892 MONTAVERNER (Valencia) Spain
Tel. 96229 76 70 Fax 96 229 76 76


